City of League City, TX

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	17-0	112	Version:	1	Name:	Replacement of One Police Patrol Vel Equipment and One Utility Billing Tr	
Туре:	Ager	nda Item			Status:	Approved	
File created:	2/14/	/2017			In control:	Public Works	
On agenda:	2/28/	/2017			Final action:	2/28/2017	
Title:	Consider and take action on a resolution approving the purchase of one police patrol vehicle with related equipment and one truck for utility billing through various state contract vendors for an amount not to exceed \$80,467 (Director of Public Works)						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Data Sheet, 2. Proposed Resolution, 3. Copy of Patrol Vehicle Expense Breakdown - attachment 3						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Ac	ion	Result
2/28/2017	1	City Cou	ncil		Ap	proved	Pass

Consider and take action on a resolution approving the purchase of one police patrol vehicle with related equipment and one truck for utility billing through various state contract vendors for an amount not to exceed \$80,467 (Director of Public Works)

Approval of this resolution will authorize the purchase of one Ford Interceptor Explorer and related equipment to replace patrol vehicle Unit 142 (2010 Dodge Charger) and one Ford F150 short bed truck to replace Unit 660 (2015 Ford F150 short bed truck).

Unit 142 was involved in an accident on November 28, 2016. After a full inspection by the City's insurance carrier, TML, this vehicle was deemed a total loss and payment was disbursed to the City in an amount of \$9,375.

The cost for this new unit including the \$400 BuyBoard contract fee, will be \$57,401; less the \$9,375 insurance reimbursement for a total net cost of \$48,026. Pricing includes base vehicle, graphics, and police specific equipment that cannot be moved from the Charger. The vehicle will be purchased from Caldwell County Ford and equipped from Cap Fleet Upfitters utilizing BuyBoard pricing.

Unit 660 was involved in an accident on February 9, 2017 with significant enough damage to deem the vehicle a total loss. After a full inspection by the City's insurance carrier, TML, this vehicle was deemed a total loss and payment was disbursed to the City in an amount of \$20,539.

The cost for this replacement unit will be \$23,066 for a new 2016 Ford F150 short bed.

Funding is available for these purchases from the Capital Replacement Fund.

Attachments:

- 1. Data Sheet
- 2. Proposed Resolution
- 3. Patrol Vehicle Expense Breakdown

## FUNDING

## { } NOT APPLICABLE

{ X } Funds are available in the FY2017 budget from Capital Replacement Fund/Capital Outlay/Auto and Trucks Account 40203600-55520 \$80,467

{ } Requires Budget Amendment to transfer from Account #\_\_\_\_\_ to Account #\_\_\_\_\_